(in millions, except per share data) 6/30/14 3/31/14 12/31/13 9/30/13 6/30/13

High price(1)

$ 77.58 $ 75.82 $ 76.49 $ 77.26 $ 80.39
Low price(1)

$ 70.95 $ 67.79 $ 69.21 $ 66.10 $ 66.32
Period end closing price(2)

$ 74.26 $ 73.43 $ 72.74 $ 72.34 71.71
Dividends paid per common share $ 0.35 $ 0.35 — — —
Volume weighted average price for the period(1) $ 74.56 $ 72.58 $ 73.58 $ 70.99 $ 72.06
Common shares outstanding - diluted, at period end 333 333 334 293 294
Market value of outstanding common shares, at period end(3) $ 24,793 $ 24,510 $ 24,299 $ 21,173 20,988

(1) Based on the sales price, adjusted for dividends, as reported by Bloomberg.
(2) Based on the period end closing price as reported by Bloomberg.
(3) Period end market value of outstanding common shares is calculated as the product of (a) basic shares of common stock outstanding at period end and (b) closing share price at period end,

adjusted for dividends, as reported by Bloomberg.

5

Crown Castle International Corp.
Second Quarter 2014

COMPANY
OVERVIEW  FINANCIALS & METRICS ASSET PORTFOLIO

OVERVIEW
CAPITALIZATION

OVERVIEW APPENDIX

SUMMARY PORTFOLIO HIGHLIGHTS
(as of June 30, 2014) U.S. Australia

Number of towers(1)
39,600 1,761

Average number of tenants per tower 2.3 2.3
Remaining contracted customer receivables ($ in billions)(2)

$ 21 $ 1
Weighted average remaining customer contract term (years)(3)

7 6
Percent of towers in the Top 50 / 100 Basic Trading Areas 56% / 71% Not Applicable
Percent of ground leased / owned (by site rental gross margin) 66% / 34% 87% / 13%
Weighted average maturity of ground leases (years)(4) 30 18

SUMMARY FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

 Three Months Ended June 30,  Six Months Ended June 30,

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts) 2014  2013  2014  2013

Operating Data:
Net revenues

Site rental $ 746,340  $ 616,849  $ 1,493,502  $ 1,232,264
Network services and other 170,005  118,079  298,793  242,724

Net revenues $ 916,345  $ 734,928  $ 1,792,295  $ 1,474,988

Gross margin

Site rental $ 509,349  $ 437,834  $ 1,028,435  $ 875,643
Network services and other 66,558  47,880  122,472  95,148

Total gross margin $ 575,907  $ 485,714  $ 1,150,907  $ 970,791

Net income (loss) attributable to CCIC common stockholders $ 23,012  $ 52,359  $ 113,512  $ 67,821
Net income (loss) attributable to CCIC common stockholders per share - diluted 0.07  0.18  0.34  0.23

Non-GAAP Data(5):
Adjusted EBITDA $ 530,629  $ 444,395  $ 1,057,612  $ 885,189
FFO(6) 275,632  243,496  613,285  444,428
AFFO 350,526  272,877  699,270  535,449
AFFO per share $ 1.05  $ 0.93  $ 2.10  $ 1.83

Summary Cash Flow Data:
Net cash provided by (used for) operating activities $ 401,393  $ 273,401  763,676  560,027
Net cash provided by (used for) investing activities(7) (193,585)  (146,440)  (397,804)  (275,456)
Net cash provided by (used for) financing activities (181,297)  (159,610)  (355,756)  (596,097)

(1) Includes towers and rooftops, excludes small cells and third-party land interests.
(2) Excludes renewal terms at customers' opinion.
(3) Excludes renewal terms at customers' option, weighted by site rental revenues.
(4) Includes renewal terms at the Company's option, weighted by site rental gross margin.
(5) See reconciliations and definitions provided herein. See also "Definitions of Non-GAAP Measures and Other Terms" in the Appendix for a discussion of the definition of FFO and AFFO.
(6) Calculated to present the periods shown in a manner which is consistent with our commencement of operations as a REIT on January 1, 2014.